

# 06-1871-CV

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

In re: AMERICAN EXPRESS MERCHANTS' LITIGATION

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN ANTITRUST  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF  
SEEKING REVERSAL OF DISTRICT COURT DECISION**

---

DANIEL E. GUSTAFSON  
KARLA M. GLUEK  
GUSTAFSON GLUEK PLLC  
650 Northstar East  
608 Second Avenue South  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 333-8844

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
American Antitrust Institute*

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Amicus Curiae American Antitrust Institute is a tax exempt Washington, DC corporation. It has no parent corporation and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

## CIRCUIT RULE 29(a) CONSENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a), the American Antitrust Institute has received consent from all parties to submit this amicus-curiae brief for the Court's consideration.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
CIRCUIT RULE 29(a) CONSENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. CONTRACT PROVISIONS BARRING COLLECTIVE ANTITRUST ACTIONS ARE UNENFORCEABLE WHERE PLAINTIFFS CAN ESTABLISH THAT THE PROVISIONS EFFECTIVELY PRECLUDE VINDICATION OF THEIR RIGHTS UNDER THE ANTITRUST LAWS .....	2
A. The Antitrust Laws Were Carefully Crafted To Encourage And Foster Private Enforcement Actions.....	2
B. Collective Actions Are An Essential Element Of Statutory Private Antitrust Enforcement.....	6
C. The Collective Action Ban At Issue In The Instant Case, And Those Like It, Are Unenforceable Where, As Here, The Provisions Preclude Plaintiffs From Vindicating Their Rights Under The Antitrust Laws .....	9
1. Courts, including the United States Supreme Court, recognize that arbitration provisions are unenforceable where they frustrate a plaintiff’s ability to vindicate statutory rights .....	9
2. The facts of this case demonstrate that the plaintiffs cannot individually vindicate their statutory rights in arbitration .....	11
II. COURTS, NOT ARBITRATORS, MUST DECIDE WHETHER COLLECTIVE ACTION BARS ARE ENFORCEABLE .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Safety Equip. Corp. v. J.P. Maguire &amp; Co.</i> , 391 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1968).....	3
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	3
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	5
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	2
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	3
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1051 (2005).....	13
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	7
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	9, 10
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	9-10, 11
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of California, et al.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	6
<i>IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAm. Live Ins. Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>In re American Express Merchants Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 662341 *1 (S.D.N.Y. March 16, 2006).....	11
<i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001).....	6
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Livingston v. Assoc. Fin.</i> , 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	6

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) ...	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	16
<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama</i> , 178 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>rev’d</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	9, 14
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	2, 7
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	3
<i>Snowden v. CheckPoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002).....	14
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1711-1715 (2006).....	7-8
Federal Arbitration Act (FAA), 9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
Sherman Antitrust Act of 1890, ch. 647, 26 Stat. 209 (codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. §§ 1-7 (2004)).....	2
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1-2 (2006).....	1, 9
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45 (1914).....	2
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	10, 14
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Joseph P. Bauer, <i>Multiple Enforcers and Multiple Remedies, Reflections on the Manifold Means of Enforcing the Antitrust Laws: Too Much, Too Little, or Just Right?</i> , 16 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 303, 310-11 (2004).....	3, 4
William F. Baxter, <i>Separation of Powers, Prosecutorial Discretion, and the ‘Common Law’ Nature of Antitrust Law</i> , 60 Tex. L. Rev. 661 (1982) .....	4, 5

<u>Other Authorities:</u>	<u>Page</u>
J. Douglas Richards, <i>What Makes an Antitrust Class Action Remedy Successful?: A Tale of Two Settlements</i> , 80 Tul. L. Rev. 621 (December, 2005).....	8
Senate Report No. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4.....	8
Spencer Weber Waller, <i>The Incoherence of Punishment in Antitrust</i> , 78 Chi.-Kent. L. Rev. 207 (2003).....	4
Spencer Weber Waller, <i>The Future of Private Rights of Action in Antitrust</i> , 16 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 295 (2004).....	5
